

No. 19-0410

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

APACHE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

CATHRYN DAVIS,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals of Texas, 14th District

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

John W. Griffin, Jr.
Marek, Griffin, & Knaupp
203 N. Liberty St.
Victoria, TX 77901
361-573-5500
jwg@lawmgk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Facts Not Specifically Identified in the Plaintiff’s Initial Complaint of Discrimination to the Employer May Support the Plaintiff’s Showing that She Reasonably Believed Discrimination Occurred4

 A. Legal Standards in Retaliation Cases are Less Stringent than in Underlying Discrimination Claims, Including the Standard for Showing that the Plaintiff Engaged in “Protected Activity.”4

 B. “Unreported Acts” May Help Form the Basis of the Plaintiff’s Reasonable Belief that Discrimination Occurred8

II. Davis’s Belief That Apache Discriminated Against Older Women is a Viable Legal Theory Consistent with Scientific Evidence.....13

 A. Davis’s Claim That Apache Discriminated Against Older Women Is a Valid Legal Theory Supported by Precedent and the Text of the Texas Commission on Human Rights Act13

 a. Federal courts have long recognized that composite claims are essential to effectuating Title VII’s protections14

 b. The rationale underlying the available precedent underscores the viability of such claims under the Texas Commission on Human Rights Act.....18

B. Extensive Evidence Demonstrates the Pervasive Discrimination Older Women Face in the Workplace.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>Arnett v. Aspin</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1234 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	14
<i>AutoZone, Inc. v. Reyes</i> , 272 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2008).....	13
<i>Berg v. La Crosse Cooler Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1980)	8, 12
<i>Best v. Johnson</i> , 714 F. App'x 404 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleu Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Cabral v. Brennan</i> , 853 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38, 43 (1st Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Degraffenreid v. Gen. Motors</i> , 413 F. Supp. 142 (E.D. Mo. 1976), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 558 F.2d 480 (8th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Donaldson v. Tex. Dep't of Aging & Disability Servs.</i> , 495 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App. 2016).....	6
<i>Doucette v. Morrison Cty., Minn.</i> , 763 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Go Daddy Software, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Rite Way Serv., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017)	11
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	7
<i>Fergus v. Faith Home Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2330, 2019 WL 3817961 (D. Kan. 2019)	9
<i>Franchina v. Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	5
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Green v. Dallas Cnty Scs.</i> , 537 S.W.3d 501 (Sup. Ct. Tx. 2017).....	1
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167.....	1
<i>Harris v. Maricopa Cty. Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	5
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4. 5
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmty. Action Ass’n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Knotts v. Grafton City Hosp.</i> , 86 S.E.2d 188 (W.Va. 2016).....	2
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Little v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 148 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2004).....	1
<i>Livingston v. Marion Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (N.D. Ala. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Logan v. Kautex Textron N. Am.</i> , 259 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>M.D. Anderson Hosp. & Tumor Inst. v. Willrich</i> , 28 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2000).....	13

<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2012).....	13
<i>Morrison v. City of Bainbridge</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 877 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Mosby-Grant v. City of Hagerstown</i> , 630 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Mosley v. Ala. Unified Judicial Sys.</i> , 562 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Mulvihill v. Pac. Mar. Ass'n</i> , 587 Fed. App'x 422 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Myers v. Goodwill Industries of Akron, Inc.</i> , 701 N.E.2d 738 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	17
<i>Payne v. McLemore's Wholesale & Retail Stores</i> , 654 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1981)	7, 11, 12
<i>Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corporation</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	14
<i>Quantum Chem. Corp. v. Toennies</i> , 47 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2001).....	18
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence & Co., Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>San Antonio Water Sys. v. Nicholas</i> , 461 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2015).....	6
<i>Scamman v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.3d 223 (Me. 2017).....	2
<i>Shazor v. Prof. Transit Mgmt, Ltd.</i> , 744 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Sherman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 98-4035, 1999 WL 701911, 188 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1037	18
<i>Sias v. City Demonstration Agency</i> , 588 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	7, 8

<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194, (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 991 (1971).....	15
<i>Strothers v. City of Laurel, MD</i> , 895 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Canchola</i> , 121 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. 2003).....	5
<i>Williams v. City of Tupelo</i> , 414 F. App'x 689 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14, 16
<i>Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Monarrez</i> , 177 S.W.3d 915, 917 (Tex. 2005).....	13

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34	1
Title IX of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	15
Tex. Lab. Code §§ 21.001.....	5
Tex. Lab. Code §§ 21.001-.556	5
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051.....	13

Other Authorities

AAUW, <i>The Simple Truth About the Gender Pay Gap</i> (Fall 2018), https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/02/AAUW-2018-SimpleTruth-nsa.pdf	20
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).....	2

Andy Kiersz *et al.*, *Here's How Much Male and Female American Workers Earn at Every Age*, Bus. Insider (Apr. 10, 2010, 10:36 AM) (<https://www.businessinsider.com/how-much-americans-earn-age-male-female-2019-1>)20

David Neumark *et al.*, *Is It Harder For Older Workers To Find Jobs? New and Improved Evidence From a Field Experiment*, 127 J. Pol. Econ. 922 (2019).....20

Rebecca Perron, AARP, *The Value of Experience: Age Discrimination Against Older Workers Persists* 3 (July 2018), <https://doi.org/10.26419/res.00177.000>.....22

Mitra Toossi, Bureau of Lab. Stats., *A Century of Change: the U.S. Labor Force*, <https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2002/05/art2full.pdf>.....21
